

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CONRAD SMITH, et. al.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil Case No. 21-2265
DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD J. TRUMP FOR
PRESIDENT INC., AND MAKE AMERICA GREAT AGAIN PAC'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

Jesse R. Binnall (VA022)
BINNALL LAW GROUP, PLLC
717 King Street, Suite 200
Alexandria, VA 22314
Tel: (703) 888-1943
Fax: (703) 888-1930
jesse@binnall.com
*Attorney for Donald J. Trump,
Donald J. Trump for President,
Inc., and Make America Great
Again*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....III

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Constitution forecloses Plaintiffs’ claims. 3

 a. Absolute Immunity bars Plaintiffs’ claims. 3

 b. President Trump’s political speech is protected by the First
 Amendment. 9

 II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Which Relief May be Granted. . 16

 a. Plaintiffs fail to adequately allege a violation of 42 U.S.C. § 1985.
 16

 b. Plaintiffs have failed to adequately plead any state law claim. 22

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

3M Co. v. Boulter,
 842 F. Supp. 2d 85, 119 (D.D.C. 2012) 23

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Off. of Special Couns.,
 1 F.4th 180, 187–88 (4th Cir. 2021) 5

Baker v. Henderson,
 150 F. Supp. 2d 17, 19 n.1 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 3

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544, 556 (2007) 21

Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited,
 404 U.S. 508 (1972) 11

Canlis v. San Joaquin Sheriff’s Posse Comitatus,
 641 F.2d 711, 717–718 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 19

Couch v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.,
 2021 WL 4476698, at *6 n.10 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2021) 23, 24

Diulus v. Churchill Valley Country Club,
 601 F. Supp 677, 681 (W.D. Pa. 1985)..... 19

Flax v. Schertler,
 935 A.2d 1091, 1108 n.15 (D.C. 2007) 23

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477, 497–98 (2010) 19, 21

Griffin v. Breckenridge,
 403 U.S. 88, 97 (1971) 17

Halberstam v. Welch,
 705 F.2d 472, 489 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 23, 24

Halperin v. Kissinger,
 578 F. Supp. 231, 233 (D.D.C. 1984) 7

Haynesworth v. D.H. Stevens Co.,
 645 A.2d 1095, 1098 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 25

Hemphill v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
 605 F. Supp. 2d 183, 186 (D.D.C. 2009) 3

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.,
 494 F.3d 1080, 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 3

Jin v. Ministry of State Sec.,
 335 F. Supp. 2d 72, 80-81 (D.D.C. 2004) 21

Kush v. Rutledge,
 460 U.S. 719, 724 (1983) 18

Lobosco v. Falsetti,
 2010 WL 4366209, at *3 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2010) 19

Lynch v. President of the U.S.,
 2009 WL 2949776, at *1 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2009) 8

Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala,
 988 F.2d 1221, 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 3

Miller v. Indiana Hosp.,
 562 F. Supp. 1259, 1281 (3d Cir. 1983) 18

Morse v. Frederick,
 551 U.S. 393, 442 (2007) 15

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52, 122 (1926) 7

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware,
 458 U.S. 886 (1982) 12

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 731 (1982) 1, 4

Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.,
 248 N.Y. 339 (1928) 25

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443, 453 (2011) 7

Thomas v. Collins,
 323 U.S. 516, 535 (1945) 15

United States v. Mouat,
 124 U.S. 303, 307 (1888) 19

Statutes

18 U.S.C § 372..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1985..... 17, 18, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1985(1) passim

42 U.S.C. § 1985(2) 20

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) 17, 18, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1986..... 22

Other Authorities

Alton L. Lightsey, *Constitutional Law: The Independent Counsel and the Supreme Court’s Separation of Powers Jurisprudence*, 40 Univ. Fl. L. Rev. 563, 573 (1988) 7

Andrew Johnson proposing constitutional amendment to remove electoral college (July 18, 1868: Message Proposing Constitutional Amendments)..... 8

Andrew M. Wright, *The Take Care Clause, Justice Department Independence, and White House Control*, 121 W. Va. L. Rev. 353, 385 (2018) 7

Annie Gowen, *Handful of protestors arrested during ‘Occupy Congress’*, WA. POST (Jan. 17, 2012)..... 13

Camila Domonoske, *Anti-Trump Protest in Portland, Ore., Turns Destructive, Declared a Riot*, NPR (Nov. 11, 2016, 8:11 AM) 14

Cheyenne Haslett, *Dreamers protest on Capitol Hill on DACA deadline day*, ABC NEWS (Mar. 5, 2018)..... 13

Dep’t of Def., Review of the DOD’s Role, Responsibilities, and Actions to Prepare for and Respond to the Protest and Its Aftermath at the U.S. Capitol Campus on January 6, 2021, DODIG-2022-039..... 2

Gary Fineout, *Biden tells DeSantis to ‘get out of the way’ amid Covid surge*, POLITICO (Aug. 3, 2021, 6:03 PM)..... 8

Kalhan Rosenblatt, *Protestors pound the doors of the Supreme Court following Kavanaugh confirmation*, NBC NEWS (Oct. 6, 2018) 13

Patricia Zengerle, *Congress rejects Obama veto, Saudi September 11 bill becomes law*, REUTERS (Sept. 28, 2016) 8

Remarks by the President on the Supreme Court Decision on U.S. Versus Texas (June 23, 2016, 11:53 AM) 8

Schumer Threatens the Court, WSJ (Mar. 4, 2020, 7:34 PM) 14

SE Cupp, *Republicans, resist the temptation to blame liberals for this tragedy*, CNN (June 15, 2017, at 9:54 PM)..... 15

Staff of S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Gov’t Affs., 117th Cong. Rep. on Examining The U.S. Capitol Attack: A Review of the Security, Planning, and Response Failures on January 6, 5 (“HSGA Report”)..... 22

Susan Cornwell, *U.S. lawmaker spends night outside Capitol to protest return of evictions*, REUTERS (July 31, 2021, 5:58 PM)..... 13

Yamiche Alcindor, *Attack Tests Movement Sanders Founded*, NEW YORK TIMES, (June 14, 2017) 15

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) 3

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.29 6

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3. 6

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 19
